
C96 978-4-86348-606-5 ©2017 JSAP 2017 Symposium on VLSI Circuits Digest of Technical Papers

A Single-Channel, 600Msps, 12bit, Ringamp-Based Pipelined ADC in 28nm CMOS 

Jorge Lagos1,2, Benjamin Hershberg1, Ewout Martens1, Piet Wambacq1,2, and Jan Craninckx1 
1imec, Leuven, Belgium; 2Vrije Universiteit Brussel (VUB), Dept. of Electronics and Informatics (ETRO), Brussels, Belgium 

Abstract 
A pipelined ADC is presented that exploits the low but very 
constant (over output swing) open-loop gain characteristic of 
the ring amplifier (ringamp) to achieve high SFDR in low-
voltage nanoscale CMOS designs. A dynamic ringamp biasing 
scheme using CMOS resistors and an active ringamp-based 
common-mode feedback (CMFB) are also introduced. The 
implemented prototype achieves 56.3dB SNDR and 69.2dB 
SFDR at 600Msps, consuming 14.2mW from a 0.9V supply, 
resulting in a Figure-of-Merit (FoM) of 44.3fJ/conv.-step. 

Introduction 
For many ADC architectures the use of amplification 

imposes a limit on efficiency. This bottleneck explains much 
of the current FoM gap observed between amplifier-less 
architectures like SAR versus amplifier-based ones such as 
pipelined and delta-sigma. Yet, at the constantly expanding 
boundary of high-speed, high-accuracy ADC performance, 
amplifier-based solutions are often the only viable option. 

Ring amplification suggests a new approach to building 
high-efficiency scalable amplifiers [1]. While its merit for high 
accuracy has already been demonstrated [2][3], its potential for 
high speed remains relatively unexplored. In this paper we 
demonstrate a highly efficient, single-channel, 600Msps, 12bit 
pipelined ADC in 28nm, which constitutes the highest-speed 
ringamp-based ADC implementation reported to date. 

Architecture and Main-Path Ringamp Structure 
The top-level view of the ADC is shown in Fig. 1 along with 

a simplified schematic of the pipeline stages. To maximize 
speed, a pseudo-differential 1.5b flip-around multiplying DAC 
(MDAC) is used for stages 1-10 (with downscaling to save 
power), followed by a 2b backend flash. In each stage two 
“main-path” ringamps amplify the MDAC residue to the output, 
while a separate single-ended “common-mode path” ringamp 
controls the common-mode (CM) level. 

Fig. 2 shows the main-path ringamp introduced in this work. 
It is based on the self-biased scheme of [4], but uses a CMOS 
resistor instead of a fixed-value passive one, which provides 
several benefits. First, it allows the ringamp biasing to be 
adjusted post-fabrication via the gate biases VBIAS,H and VBIAS,L. 
Second, simulations show that the CMOS resistor gives faster 
dynamic stabilization than a fixed resistor. Third, the CMOS 
resistor can be switched to S, 
when the ringamp is idle and can be powered down, making it 
possible to use small pull-up/down transistors to disconnect the 
ringamp from the output without impacting speed or linearity 
and ensuring a signal-independent state. 

Exploiting the Properties of Ringamp Open-Loop Gain  
To minimize distortion while maximizing bandwidth, most 

high-speed pipelined ADCs resort to single-stage amplifiers 
operating at e.g. 2.5V [5] or 1.8V [6] to provide enough swing. 
In this design, the main-path ringamps are biased so that their 
output stages will settle into weak inversion (WI) during steady 
state, as in [2-4]. Although amplifier gain is low in nanoscale 
CMOS, a key property of this biasing is that the ringamp open-
loop (OL) gain is reasonably constant across a wide output 
swing. To illustrate this, Fig. 3 compares the ringamp OL gain 
characteristics and linearity simulated in a unity-gain SHA 

circuit with those of a best-design-effort 2-stage Miller-OTA 
with the same gain and optimized for output swing and speed. 
Notably, the ringamp has a flatter gain characteristic across a 
wider range (with significantly higher speed and less power). 

An ideally flat OL gain vs. output swing characteristic will 
result in a simple first-order gain error when the amplifier is 
placed in feedback, enabling high linearity to be achieved even 
with a low-gain amplifier. In the SHA example of Fig. 3, 
despite an OL gain of only 42dB in the ringamps, an overall 
stage linearity of 72dB is achieved (vs. just 61dB for the OTA). 
In the implemented ADC this is exploited by calibrating the 
stage gain coefficients applied during digital reconstruction 
from the ideal value of 2 to the best-fit radix value. Supply and 
temperature variations can also affect this value and should be 
tracked by a background calibration such as the scheme of [7]. 
In this work, for demonstration purposes, we determine the 
stage gain coefficients using an off-chip foreground calibration. 

 
Fig. 1: ADC structure (top) and 1.5b stage schematic (bottom). 

 

 
Fig. 2: Main-path ringamp with adjustable bias and power-down 

features (top), and operating waveforms within an MDAC (bottom). 

2b
Flash

DOUT

vIN,DIFF

C =200fS

Temporal alignment, serialization & (optional) decimation

Stage 1
1.5b

S

CS

VCM

vOUT,p

VCM

Main path ringamp

Stage 2
1.5b

Stage 3
1.5b

Stage 4
1.5b

Stage 5
1.5b

... Stage 10
1.5b

Stage 11

CSvIN,p

CINS

SE

A

CINJECT

S

CINJECT

REFRESH

CIN,CMFB

CSENSE

CSENSE

REFRESH

CS

CSS

S
vIN,m

SE

S

S

vOUT,m

A

CIN

CMFB
ringamp

Main path ringamp

Q

sub
ADC

sub
DAC

A EN

A EN

AEN

C =100fS C =50fS C =25fS C =25fS C =25fS

Bootstrapped switch

VREF

2

Dout

A

A

Amplific.Tracking

Sampling

S(E)

A

Q

REFRESH

Quantization

vCTRLp

VBIAS,H EN

EN

vGn vGp
vOUT

vCTRLm

vIN

EN

VBIAS,L

EN

EN

vOUT,S1

EN

EN

C8-3



C972017 Symposium on VLSI Circuits Digest of Technical Papers

 
Fig. 3: Main-path ringamp vs. fully-diff. OTA: OL gain flatness & 

freq. response (left), and spectrum (w/full settling) in a SHA (right). 
Ringamp-Based Common-Mode Feedback 

Providing robust and accurate CMFB is a major challenge 
for ringamps, particularly in high-speed pseudo-differential 
implementations. As seen in the waveforms of Fig. 2, the 
MDAC output CM voltage during initial slewing and early 
stabilization is a poor predictor of the steady-state CM voltage; 
CMFB is only useful  the initial slewing, which leads to 
stringent CMFB bandwidth requirements. Passive capacitor-
based CMFB schemes are attractive for this reason [1-4], but 
suffer from a tradeoff between CM accuracy, CM stability, and 
differential path efficiency, which results in a CMFB that is 
often not particularly robust. In Fig. 1 we introduce an active 
CMFB network which alleviates this tradeoff. It uses the 2-
stage ringamp of Fig. 4 to generate gain in the CM-path. The 
static DC component of CM error is removed with the offset-
canceling capacitors CIN in Fig. 1 using a charge transfer 
scheme similar to [2], and the CMFB network actively cancels 
whatever remaining dynamic CM errors are present. To ensure 
stability, the CMFB ringamp is biased to have a large non-
conduction “dead-zone” similar to [1] (in contrast, the main-
path ringamps lack a true dead-zone, as they remain in WI). 
Due to this dead-zone, the high-gain, high-bandwidth CMFB 
rapidly drives the CM-level close to the target value and then 
self-limits, rather than fully settling to it. The result is a robust 
CMFB that holds the CM-level within an acceptable error 
range and rapidly eliminates any larger CM errors that arise. 

Measurement results 
The ADC is fabricated in a 1P9M 28nm CMOS technology 

(see Fig. 5) and operates entirely from a single 0.9V supply. 
The measured performance is illustrated in Fig. 6. At 600Msps, 
it achieves 56.3dB SNDR and 69.2dB SFDR with a total power 
consumption of 14.2mW, of which 4.9mW are consumed by 
the ringamps and 6.9mW by clocks and digital (see Fig. 5). The 
INL and DNL are 1.4LSB and 0.8LSB, respectively, and the 
CMFB is able to correct input CM variations above ±120mV. 
In Fig. 7 the performance is compared with other state-of-the-
art single-channel ADCs. With Walden and Schreier FoMs of 
44.3fJ/conv.-step and 159.5dB, respectively, this work 
achieves the highest power efficiency reported to date among 
single-channel ADCs of at least 500Msps and greater than 
8ENOB, offering opportunities for the realization of power-
efficient, multi-gigasample ADCs through interleaving. 

References 
[1] B. Hershberg et al., IEEE JSSC, vol. 47, no. 12, 2012. 
[2] B. Hershberg et al., VLSIC Dig. Tech. Papers, pp. C94-C95, 2013. 
[3] Y. Lim et al, IEEE JSSC, vol. 50, no. 12, Dec. 2015. 
[4] Y. Lim et al, IEEE JSSC, vol. 50, no. 10, Oct. 2015. 
[5] A. Ali et al., IEEE JSSC, vol. 49, no. 12, Dec. 2014. 
[6] J. Wu et al., ISSCC Dig. Tech. Papers, pp. 466-467, 2016. 
[7] Ali et al., IEEE JSSC, vol. 45, no. 12, Dec. 2010 

 
Fig. 4: Ring amplifier used in the active CMFB proposed in Fig. 1. 

     
Fig. 5: Chip micrograph (left) and power breakdown (right). 

 
Fig. 6: Measured ADC performance. 

 
Fig. 7: Performance summary and comparison with state-of-the-art. 

VBIAS,H

VBIAS,L

vCTRLp

vOUT

vCTRLm

vIN

EN

ENout

EN

vo,S1

vGn vGp
vo,S1

EN

EN

EN

ENout
EN

EN

Core area [mm ]2 2.5 0.18 0.23 0.4918

1.2

14

ISSCC’14
A.M. Ali

LF input

Resolution [bit]

Supplies [V]

Sampling rate [sps]
ERBW [Hz]

ENOB [bit]
Nyquist

SNDR [dB]

SFDR [dB]

Power  [W]
FoM  [J/c.step]Walden

FoM  [dB]Schreier

3.3/2.5/1.23.3/1.8

ISSCC’15
El-Chammas

VLSIC’13
S. Wood

500M
700M
10.5
10.3
64.8
64
93
82

550m
849f

150.6

1.0

10

800M
400M
8.8
8.4
55

52.2
-

60
19m
71f

155.4

VLSIC’12
B. Sahoo

1.2

11

1G
330M
9.1
8.4
56.5
52.4

-
60

32.9m
97f

154.2

10

500M
230M
8.8
8.5
55
53
-

56
55m
301f
149.6

ISSCC’09
A. Verma

14

1G
1G
11.2
11.0
69
68
86
82

1200m
585f

154.2

1.2Input range [V, pk-pk] 2.02.5 - 1.2

LF input
Nyquist
LF input
Nyquist

Technology [m] 180n SiGe 65n 65n 90n65n

-

VLSIC’16
A.M. Ali

2.5/1.8/0.9

14

2.5G
1.5G
10.3
10.0
64

61.7
80
73

1150m
463f

152.1

1.3

28n

CS

SE

VCM

S
-A

··
·

A

vOUT,p

vIN,p

··
·

···



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 0
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Remove
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Impact
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LetterGothicMT
    /LetterGothicMT-Bold
    /LetterGothicMT-BoldOblique
    /LetterGothicMT-Oblique
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MVBoli
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Raavi
    /Shruti
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 200
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 200
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 400
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDFs that match the "Required"  settings for PDF Specification 4.01)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


