A Single-Channel, 600Msps, 12bit, Ringamp-Based Pipelined ADC in 28nm CMOS

Jorge Lagos^{1,2}, Benjamin Hershberg¹, Ewout Martens¹, Piet Wambacq^{1,2}, and Jan Craninckx¹ ¹imec, Leuven, Belgium; ²Vrije Universiteit Brussel (VUB), Dept. of Electronics and Informatics (ETRO), Brussels, Belgium

Abstract

A pipelined ADC is presented that exploits the low but very constant (over output swing) open-loop gain characteristic of the ring amplifier (ringamp) to achieve high SFDR in low-voltage nanoscale CMOS designs. A dynamic ringamp biasing scheme using CMOS resistors and an active ringamp-based common-mode feedback (CMFB) are also introduced. The implemented prototype achieves 56.3dB SNDR and 69.2dB SFDR at 600Msps, consuming 14.2mW from a 0.9V supply, resulting in a Figure-of-Merit (FoM) of 44.3fJ/conv.-step.

Introduction

For many ADC architectures the use of amplification imposes a limit on efficiency. This bottleneck explains much of the current FoM gap observed between amplifier-less architectures like SAR versus amplifier-based ones such as pipelined and delta-sigma. Yet, at the constantly expanding boundary of high-speed, high-accuracy ADC performance, amplifier-based solutions are often the only viable option.

Ring amplification suggests a new approach to building high-efficiency scalable amplifiers [1]. While its merit for high accuracy has already been demonstrated [2][3], its potential for high speed remains relatively unexplored. In this paper we demonstrate a highly efficient, single-channel, 600Msps, 12bit pipelined ADC in 28nm, which constitutes the highest-speed ringamp-based ADC implementation reported to date.

Architecture and Main-Path Ringamp Structure

The top-level view of the ADC is shown in Fig. 1 along with a simplified schematic of the pipeline stages. To maximize speed, a pseudo-differential 1.5b flip-around multiplying DAC (MDAC) is used for stages 1-10 (with downscaling to save power), followed by a 2b backend flash. In each stage two "main-path" ringamps amplify the MDAC residue to the output, while a separate single-ended "common-mode path" ringamp controls the common-mode (CM) level.

Fig. 2 shows the main-path ringamp introduced in this work. It is based on the self-biased scheme of [4], but uses a CMOS resistor instead of a fixed-value passive one, which provides several benefits. First, it allows the ringamp biasing to be adjusted post-fabrication via the gate biases $V_{BIAS,H}$ and $V_{BIAS,L}$. Second, simulations show that the CMOS resistor gives faster dynamic stabilization than a fixed resistor. Third, the CMOS resistor can be switched to a high impedance state during Φ_S , when the ringamp is idle and can be powered down, making it possible to use small pull-up/down transistors to disconnect the ringamp from the output without impacting speed or linearity and ensuring a signal-independent state.

Exploiting the Properties of Ringamp Open-Loop Gain

To minimize distortion while maximizing bandwidth, most high-speed pipelined ADCs resort to single-stage amplifiers operating at e.g. 2.5V [5] or 1.8V [6] to provide enough swing. In this design, the main-path ringamps are biased so that their output stages will settle into weak inversion (WI) during steady state, as in [2-4]. Although amplifier gain is low in nanoscale CMOS, a key property of this biasing is that the ringamp openloop (OL) gain is reasonably constant across a wide output swing. To illustrate this, Fig. 3 compares the ringamp OL gain characteristics and linearity simulated in a unity-gain SHA circuit with those of a best-design-effort 2-stage Miller-OTA with the same gain and optimized for output swing and speed. Notably, the ringamp has a flatter gain characteristic across a wider range (with significantly higher speed and less power).

An ideally flat OL gain vs. output swing characteristic will result in a simple first-order gain error when the amplifier is placed in feedback, enabling high linearity to be achieved even with a low-gain amplifier. In the SHA example of Fig. 3, despite an OL gain of only 42dB in the ringamps, an overall stage linearity of 72dB is achieved (vs. just 61dB for the OTA). In the implemented ADC this is exploited by calibrating the stage gain coefficients applied during digital reconstruction from the ideal value of 2 to the best-fit radix value. Supply and temperature variations can also affect this value and should be tracked by a background calibration such as the scheme of [7]. In this work, for demonstration purposes, we determine the stage gain coefficients using an off-chip foreground calibration.



Fig. 2: Main-path ringamp with adjustable bias and power-down features (top), and operating waveforms within an MDAC (bottom).





Ringamp-Based Common-Mode Feedback

Providing robust and accurate CMFB is a major challenge for ringamps, particularly in high-speed pseudo-differential implementations. As seen in the waveforms of Fig. 2, the MDAC output CM voltage during initial slewing and early stabilization is a poor predictor of the steady-state CM voltage; CMFB is only useful after the initial slewing, which leads to stringent CMFB bandwidth requirements. Passive capacitorbased CMFB schemes are attractive for this reason [1-4], but suffer from a tradeoff between CM accuracy, CM stability, and differential path efficiency, which results in a CMFB that is often not particularly robust. In Fig. 1 we introduce an active CMFB network which alleviates this tradeoff. It uses the 2stage ringamp of Fig. 4 to generate gain in the CM-path. The static DC component of CM error is removed with the offsetcanceling capacitors C_{IN} in Fig. 1 using a charge transfer scheme similar to [2], and the CMFB network actively cancels whatever remaining dynamic CM errors are present. To ensure stability, the CMFB ringamp is biased to have a large nonconduction "dead-zone" similar to [1] (in contrast, the mainpath ringamps lack a true dead-zone, as they remain in WI). Due to this dead-zone, the high-gain, high-bandwidth CMFB rapidly drives the CM-level close to the target value and then self-limits, rather than fully settling to it. The result is a robust CMFB that holds the CM-level within an acceptable error range and rapidly eliminates any larger CM errors that arise.

Measurement results

The ADC is fabricated in a 1P9M 28nm CMOS technology (see Fig. 5) and operates entirely from a single 0.9V supply. The measured performance is illustrated in Fig. 6. At 600Msps, it achieves 56.3dB SNDR and 69.2dB SFDR with a total power consumption of 14.2mW, of which 4.9mW are consumed by the ringamps and 6.9mW by clocks and digital (see Fig. 5). The INL and DNL are 1.4LSB and 0.8LSB, respectively, and the CMFB is able to correct input CM variations above ±120mV. In Fig. 7 the performance is compared with other state-of-theart single-channel ADCs. With Walden and Schreier FoMs of 44.3fJ/conv.-step and 159.5dB, respectively, this work achieves the highest power efficiency reported to date among single-channel ADCs of at least 500Msps and greater than 8ENOB, offering opportunities for the realization of powerefficient, multi-gigasample ADCs through interleaving.

References

- [1] B. Hershberg et al., IEEE JSSC, vol. 47, no. 12, 2012.
- [2] B. Hershberg et al., VLSIC Dig. Tech. Papers, pp. C94-C95, 2013.
- [3] Y. Lim et al, IEEE JSSC, vol. 50, no. 12, Dec. 2015.
- [4] Y. Lim et al, IEEE JSSC, vol. 50, no. 10, Oct. 2015.
- [5] A. Ali et al., IEEE JSSC, vol. 49, no. 12, Dec. 2014.
- [6] J. Wu et al., ISSCC Dig. Tech. Papers, pp. 466-467, 2016.
- [7] Ali et al., IEEE JSSC, vol. 45, no. 12, Dec. 2010



Fig. 4: Ring amplifier used in the active CMFB proposed in Fig. 1.



Fig. 5: Chip micrograph (left) and power breakdown (right).



Fig. 6: Measured ADC performance.

		This work	VLSIC'16 A.M. Ali	ISSCC'15 El-Chammas	ISSCC'14 A.M. Ali	VLSIC'13 S. Wood	VLSIC'12 B. Sahoo	ISSCC'09 A. Verma
Resolution [bit]		12	14	14	14	10	11	10
Technology [m]		28n	28n	180n SiGe	65n	65n	65n	90n
Supplies [V]		0.9	2.5/1.8/0.9	3.3/1.8	3.3/2.5/1.2	1.0	1.2	1.2
Input range [V, pk-pk]		1.6	1.3	2.5	2.0	-	1.2	1.2
Sampling rate [sps]		600M	2.5G	500M	1G	800M	1G	500M
ERBW [Hz]		350M	1.5G	700M	1G	400M	330M	230M
ENOB [bit]	LF input	9.4	10.3	10.5	11.2	8.8	9.1	8.8
	Nyquist	9.1	10.0	10.3	11.0	8.4	8.4	8.5
SNDR [dB]	LF input	58.1	64	64.8	69	55	56.5	55
	Nyquist	56.3	61.7	64	68	52.2	52.4	53
SFDR [dB]	LF input	67.5	80	93	86	-	-	-
	Nyquist	69.2	73	82	82	60	60	56
Power [W]		14.2m	1150m	550m	1200m	19m	32.9m	55m
FoM _{Walden} [J/c.step]		44.3f	463f	849f	585f	71f	97f	301f
FoM _{Schreier} [dB]		159.5	152.1	150.6	154.2	155.4	154.2	149.6
Core area [mm ²]		0.62	-	2.5	18	0.18	0.23	0.49

Fig. 7: Performance summary and comparison with state-of-the-art.